»Disclaimer: All of the translations contained on this website are unofficial. Only the original Slovene texts of the laws and regulations have legal effect, and the translations are to be used solely as reference materials to aid in the understanding of Slovene laws and regulations. University of Primorska is not responsible for the accuracy, reliability or currency of the translations provided on this website, or for any consequence resulting from the use of information on this website. For all purposes of interpreting and applying law to any legal issue or dispute, users should consult the original Slovene texts.«

On the basis of Article 55, Paragraph 8 of the Higher Education Act (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 32/12-UPB7 and its amendments) and Article 38 of the Statute of the University of Primorska (Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia, No. 51/15-UPB2 and its amendments), at its 29th regular session on 18 April 2018, the Senate of the University of Primorska adopted the following

## CRITERIA FOR AMENDMENTS AND ADDENDA TO THE CRITERIA FOR APPOINTMENT TO TEACHING, RESEARCH AND ASSOCIATE POSITIONS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF PRIMORSKA

## Article 1

Article 15 of the Criteria for Appointment to Teaching, Research and Associate Positions at the University of Primorska (NPB2, No. 002-08/18 of 28 February 2018; hereinafter: Criteria), shall be amended to read:

"Candidates may be appointed to the positions according to these Criteria provided that they also meet, in addition to the conditions laid down by law and these Criteria, the basic minimum standards for appointment to the relevant position.

The basic minimum standards for appointment are as follows:

- suitable educational qualifications or a suitable academic or professional title,
- qualification for professional or artistic work,
- pedagogical qualifications,
- a positive assessment by the majority of the members of the expert committee assessing the candidate's qualifications,
- active knowledge of at least one widely spoken foreign language.

To be appointed to the requested position, candidates must meet the indicators of scientific/research, professional, artistic and pedagogical performance as determined by these Criteria.

Fulfilment of the qualitative and quantitative indicators and minimum standards for appointment to a relevant position shall only form the necessary condition for considering the application for appointment to the position and shall not in itself create the right to be appointed to the position.

The following shall also be taken into account:

- the candidate's personal and ethical suitability for membership in the academic community of the UP, and
- the candidate's contribution to strengthening the reputation of the UP.

In the case the candidate is not granted the position, the reasons for such a decision shall be provided."

»Disclaimer: All of the translations contained on this website are unofficial. Only the original Slovene texts of the laws and regulations have legal effect, and the translations are to be used solely as reference materials to aid in the understanding of Slovene laws and regulations. University of Primorska is not responsible for the accuracy, reliability or currency of the translations provided on this website, or for any consequence resulting from the use of information on this website. For all purposes of interpreting and applying law to any legal issue or dispute, users should consult the original Slovene texts.«

## FINAL PROVISION

## Article 2

These Criteria shall enter into force on the day following their publication on the University's website.

Date: 18 April 2018 Number: 002-12/2018

> Prof. Dr. Dragan Marušič Rector of the University of Primorska

Date of publication on the website of the University of Primorska: